herein, it is not expected that those differences will be material to an understanding of the impact of this transaction on the financial results
of MaxLinear.

1

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements of MaxLinear and the Wireless Infrastructure Access Line Business should
be read in conjunction with the Current Report on Form 8-K filed on April 28, 2016, the historical audited consolidated financial
statements and accompanying notes thereto of MaxLinear contained in its Annual Report, the historical unaudited consolidated financial
statements and accompanying notes thereto of MaxLinear contained in its Quarterly Report and the abbreviated financial statements for the
Wireless Infrastructure Access Line Business as of and for the year ended December 26, 2015 (audited) and as of and for the three months
ended April 3, 2016 (unaudited), included as Exhibit 99.1 to this Form 8-K/A.

2

MaxLinear, Inc. and Wireless Infrastructure Access Line Business
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2016
(in thousands)

MaxLinear,

Inc.

Wireless
Infrastructure

Access Line
Business

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Total  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 76,840  $ —  $ (21,624)  (a)  $ 55,216
Short-term investments, available-for-sale 73,210  —  —   73,210
Accounts receivable, net 41,040  —  —   41,040
Inventory 29,421  620  401  (b)  30,442
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 6,185  —  —   6,185

Total current assets 226,696  620  (21,223)   206,093
Property and equipment, net 21,538  24  (3)  (c)  21,559
Long-term investments, available-for-sale 16,782  —  —   16,782
Intangible assets 49,293  —  13,600  (d)  62,893
Goodwill 49,779  —  6,826  (e)  56,605
Other long-term assets 2,169  —  —   2,169
Total assets $ 366,257  $ 644  $ (800)   $ 366,101
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 7,818  $ —  $ —   $ 7,818
Deferred revenue and deferred profit 6,523  —  —   6,523
Accrued price protection liability 18,443  —  —   18,443
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 17,269  12  —   17,281
Accrued compensation 13,221  423  33  (c)  13,677

Total current liabilities 63,274  435  33   63,742
Deferred rent 10,195  —  —   10,195
Other long-term liabilities 4,773  —  —   4,773

Total stockholders’ equity 288,015  —  (624)  (a)  287,391
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 366,257  $ 435  $ (591)   $ 366,101

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

3

MaxLinear, Inc. and Wireless Infrastructure Access Line Business
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2016
(in thousands, except per share data)

 MaxLinear, Inc.

Wireless
Infrastructure

Access Line
Business

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenue $ 102,685  $ 2,433  $ —   $ 105,118
Cost of net revenue 41,515  973  307  (f)  42,795
Gross profit 61,170  1,460  (307)   62,323
Operating expenses:

Research and development 23,752  1,233  2  (h)  24,987
Selling, general and administrative 13,610  264  299  (f)  14,173
Restructuring 2,106  —  —   2,106

Total operating expenses 39,468  1,497  301   41,266
Income (loss) from operations 21,702  (37)  (608)   21,057
Interest income 170  —  —   170
Other expense, net (198)  —  —   (198)
Income (loss) before income taxes 21,674  (37)  (608)   21,029
Provision for income taxes 2,558  —  32  (i)  2,590
Net income (loss) $ 19,116  $ (37)  $ (640)   $ 18,439
Net income per share:

Basic $ 0.31   $ 0.29
Diluted $ 0.29   $ 0.28

Shares used to compute net income per
share:

Basic 62,585   62,585
Diluted 65,818   65,818

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

4

MaxLinear, Inc. and Wireless Infrastructure Access Line Business
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
(in thousands, except per share data)

 MaxLinear, Inc.

Wireless
Infrastructure

Access Line
Business

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenue $ 300,360  $ 3,836  $ —   $ 304,196
Cost of net revenue 144,937  2,468  1,565  (f)(g)  148,970
Gross profit 155,423  1,368  (1,565)   155,226
Operating expenses:

Research and development 85,405  6,991  7  (h)  92,403
Selling, general and administrative 77,981  2,980  1,696  (f)  82,657
Impairment losses 21,600  —  —   21,600
Restructuring 14,086  —  —   14,086

Total operating expenses 199,072  9,971  1,703   210,746
Loss from operations (43,649)  (8,603)  (3,268)   (55,520)
Interest income 275  —  —   275
Other income, net 468  —  —   468
Loss before income taxes (42,906)  (8,603)  (3,268)   (54,777)
Provision for income taxes (income tax
benefit) (575)  —  182  (i)  (393)
Net loss $ (42,331)  $ (8,603)  $ (3,450)   $ (54,384)
Net loss per share:

Basic $ (0.79)   $ (1.02)
Diluted $ (0.79)   $ (1.02)

Shares used to compute net loss per share:
Basic 53,378   53,378
Diluted 53,378   53,378

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

5

MaxLinear, Inc. and Wireless Infrastructure Access Line Business
Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

1. Description of Transaction

On April 28, 2016, MaxLinear, Inc., or MaxLinear, entered into an asset purchase agreement with Microsemi Storage Solutions, Inc.,
formerly known as PMC-Sierra, Inc., or Microsemi, and consummated the transactions contemplated by the asset purchase agreement.